

*Argued by*  
STANLEY H. FULD

---

**Court of Appeals**

STATE OF NEW YORK

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent,*

*against*

JAMES J. HINES

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS E. DEWEY  
*District Attorney*  
New York County

STANLEY H. FULD  
Assistant District Attorney

BURR F. COLEMAN  
WHITMAN KNAPP  
Deputy Assistant District Attorneys  
*Of Counsel*

---

## INDEX

---

	PAGE
STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
THE FACTS .....	3
Persons mentioned in testimony .....	4
"Policy" or the "Numbers Game" .....	6
Schultz' formation of the Combination .....	8
The defendant Hines' entry into the Combination .....	9
Payments made to the defendant Hines by the Combination .....	12
Resumé of acts performed by the defendant Hines in furtherance of the conspiracy .....	13
The defendant Hines' assistance in opening the Combination's headquarters and in attempting to have the Combination banks moved to Mount Vernon .....	14
The protection afforded to the Combination by the defendant Hines .....	15
Protection from arrests .....	15
1. The Sixth Division .....	15
2. Borough Headquarters Squad .....	16
3. Kiley and Maher .....	17
4. Chief Inspector's Squad .....	17
Protection from prosecution in the magistrates' court ..	20
1. November, 1932—Discharge of Weinberg and fourteen other defendants by Magistrate Capshaw ...	21
2. December, 1932—Discharge of the Flores and Ison bank defendants by Magistrate Erwin .....	27
3. May, 1933—Discharge of Lulu Rosencranz by Magistrate Capshaw .....	30
Use of influence and protection in the district attorney's office .....	36

	PAGE
Efforts to prevent appointment of special prosecutor . . . .	40
The defendant Hines' continuance in the conspiracy until the fall of 1936 . . . . .	41
POINT I—Policy or the numbers game is a form of lottery within the prohibition of section 1372 of the Penal Law .	43
1. The state may proceed under a general statute even though a more specific one is available . . . . .	51
2. Cases cited by the defendant . . . . .	55
POINT II—The defendant's activities rendered him guilty under section 1372 of the Penal Law . . . . .	60
A. Meaning of the expression "contrives, proposes or draws" . . . . .	60
B. The Combination committed crimes in violation of section 1372, and Hines, in furnishing protection to it and to its members, was a principal therein . . . .	69
POINT III—The prosecution for conspiracy was not barred by the statute of limitations . . . . .	78
A. Count One sufficiently alleged a conspiracy within the statutory period of limitations . . . . .	79
B. The evidence fully established the continuance of the conspiracy and the performance of overt acts within the statutory period of limitations . . . . .	86
POINT IV—The minutes of the hearings before Magistrates Capshaw and Erwin were properly admitted in evidence	91
A. The Magistrates' Court records constitute an integral and proper part of the People's proof . . . . .	94
B. The trial court's instructions with reference to the proceedings in the Magistrates' Court were fair and proper . . . . .	103
POINT V—The transcript of testimony given by Weinberg at the prior trial was properly admitted . . . . .	106
CONCLUSION . . . . .	111

## TABLE OF CASES

Abdella v. Commonwealth (Va. 1939) 5 S. E. (2d) 495 . . .	45, 49, 59
Allen v. United States (C. C. A. 7th Cir. 1924) 4 Fed. (2d) 688 . . . . .	73, 75
Almy v. McKinney (Gen. T. 5th Dept. 1886) 5 N. Y. St. Rep. 267 . . . . .	44
Bingham v. State (1929) 44 Okla. Crim. 258, 280 Pac. 636	53
Bonahoon v. State (1931) 203 Ind. 51, 178 N. E. 570 . . .	53
Boyland v. State (1888) 69 Md. 511 . . . . .	44
Brown v. Elliott (1911) 225 U. S. 392 . . . . .	85
Collins v. United States (C. C. A. 5th Cir. 1933) 65 Fed. (2d) 545 . . . . .	73
Commonwealth v. Banks (1929) 98 Pa. Super. 432 . . .	45, 49
Commonwealth v. Chirco (1935) 117 Pa. Super. 199 . . .	45
Commonwealth v. Harley (1844) 48 Mass. 462 . . . . .	96
Commonwealth v. Harris (1866) 95 Mass. 534 . . . . .	67, 77
Commonwealth v. Sullivan (1888) 146 Mass. 142 . . . . .	44, 47
Commonwealth v. Wiswesser (1939) 134 Pa. Super. Ct. 488, 3 Atl. (2d) 983 . . . . .	96, 99
Commonwealth v. Wright (1884) 137 Mass. 250 . . . . .	44, 47
Cook v. United States (C. C. A. 8th Cir. 1928) 28 Fed. (2d) 730 . . . . .	73, 75, 76
Cutcliff v. State (1935) 51 Ga. App. 40, 179 S. E. 568 . . . . .	44
Dombrowski v. State (1933) 111 N. J. L. 546, 168 Atl. 722	45
Forte v. United States (Ct. App. Dist. Col. 1936) 83 Fed. (2d) 612 . . . . .	44, 47, 49
Goode v. United States (1895) 159 U. S. 663 . . . . .	53
Hamburg-American Steam Packet Co. v. United States (C. C. A. 2nd Cir. 1918) 250 Fed. 747, cert. den. 246 U. S. 662 . . . . .	96
Hedderly v. United States (C. C. A. 9th Cir. 1912) 193 Fed. 561 . . . . .	85
Hubbard v. Briggs (1865) 31 N. Y. 518 . . . . .	110
Hull v. Ruggles (1874) 56 N. Y. 424 . . . . .	43
Hyde v. United States (1911) 225 U. S. 347 . . . . .	85
In re Disbarment Proceedings (1936) 321 Pa. St. 81, 184 Atl. 59 . . . . .	71, 72

Jezewski v. United States (C. C. A. 6th Cir. 1926) 13 Fed. (2d) 599 .....	73
Johnson v. United States (C. C. A. 9th Cir. 1932) 62 Fed. (2d) 32 .....	87
Marcante v. United States (C. C. A. 10th Cir. 1931) 49 Fed. (2d) 156 .....	87
Marino v. United States (C. C. A. 9th Cir. 1937) 91 Fed. (2d) 691 .....	87
Matter of Capshaw (1st Dept. 1940) 258 App. Div. 470....	36
Matter of Dwyer (1894) 14 Misc. 204 .....	58
Matter of Praither (2nd Dept. 1936) 246 App. Div. 846 aff'd 271 N. Y. 598. ....	57
Mattox v. United States (1894) 156 U. S. 237 .....	108, 110
Morley v. Castor (1st Dept. 1901) 63 App. Div. 38 .....	108
Morse v. United States (C. C. A. 2nd Cir. 1909) 174 Fed. 539 .....	96, 100
Motes v. United States (1900) 178 U. S. 458 .....	110, 111
Nichols & Cox Lumber Co. v. United States (C. C. A. 6th Cir. 1914) 212 Fed. 588 .....	53
People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin (1904) 179 N. Y. 164 ...	43
People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon (1897) 152 N. Y. 12	58
People ex rel. Shaw v. McCarty (Gen. T. 1st Dept. 1881) 62 How. Pr. 152 .....	44
People v. Alexander (1st Dept. 1918) 183 App. Div. 868	79
People v. Becker (1915) 215 N. Y. 126 .....	79
People v. Bloom (1928) 248 N. Y. 582 .....	55
People v. Bord (1926) 243 N. Y. 595 .....	51, 53, 54
People v. Cassidy (1915) 213 N. Y. 388 .....	79
People v. Clougher (1927) 246 N. Y. 106 .....	95, 98
People v. Corbalis (1904) 178 N. Y. 516 .....	73
People v. Crossman (1925) 241 N. Y. 138 .....	71, 72, 78
People v. Dewey (Gen. T. 1890) 33 N. Y. St. Rep. 427	53
People v. Doyle (Gen. Sess. N. Y. Co. 1919) 107 Misc. 268 .....	101
People v. Dwyer (1915) 215 N. Y. 46 .....	51
People v. Edelstein (1st Dept. 1931) 231 App. Div. 459	55
People v. Elliott (1889) 74 Mich. 264, 41 N. W. 916 ...	44
People v. Fish (1891) 125 N. Y. 136 .....	108
People v. Flack, 125 N. Y. 324 .....	80
People v. Gallagher (Sup. Ct. Herkimer Co. 1908) 58 Misc. 512 .....	52
People v. Gilhooley (1st Dept. 1905) 108 App. Div. 234 .	108

	PAGE
People v. Hess (1891) 85 Mich. 128, 48 N. W. 181 .....	44
People v. Jachne (1886) 103 N. Y. 182 .....	101
People v. Kerr (Oyer and Terminer N. Y. Co. 1889) 6 N. Y. Cr. 406 .....	92, 101
People v. Lorenzo (2nd Dept. 1929) 226 App. Div. 686 ..	52
People v. Luciano (1938) 277 N. Y. 348 .....	71, 78
People v. Lyttle (1st Dept. 1929) 225 App. Div. 299 aff'd 251 N. Y. 347 .....	55
People v. Malavassi (2nd Dept. 1936) 248 App. Div. 784	52, 53
People v. Miller (1936) 271 N. Y. 44 .....	43, 64
People v. Mills (1904) 178 N. Y. 274, 288, aff'g (1st Dept. 1904) 91 App. Div. 331 .....	95
People v. McCallam (1885) 3 N. Y. Cr. 189, 198, aff'd (1886) 103 N. Y. 587 .....	105
People v. McKane (1894) 143 N. Y. 455 .....	79, 95, 97
People v. Noelke (1st Dept. 1883) 29 Hun 461 .....	61
People v. O'Neil (1st Dept. 1888) 48 Hun 36, aff'd 109 N. Y. 251 .....	101
People v. Peckens (1897) 153 N. Y. 576 .....	95, 97
People v. Penhollow (Gen. T. 5th Dept. 1886) 42 Hun 103 .....	108
People v. Runge (1st Dept. 1885) 3 N. Y. Cr. 85 .....	64
People v. Schultz (2nd Dept. 1912) 149 App. Div. 844 aff'd 206 N. Y. 627 .....	51
People v. Schwarz (1926) 78 Cal. App. 561, 248 Pac. 990 .....	106, 107
People v. Seitz (1929) 100 Cal. App. 113, 279 Pac. 1070 ..	110
People v. Senes (1926) 242 N. Y. 556, aff'g 210 App. Div. 845 .....	71
People v. Sherman (1892) 133 N. Y. 349 .....	95
People v. Silverman (1939) 281 N. Y. 457 .....	80
People v. Singer (1919) 288 Ill. 113, 123 N. E. 327 .....	53
People v. Swersky (1916) 216 N. Y. 471 .....	71, 79
People v. Tavormina, 257 N. Y. 84 .....	80
People v. Todd (1935) 9 Cal. App. (2d) 246, 49 Pac. (2d) 611 .....	52
People v. Weber (2nd Dept. 1935) 245 App. Div. 827	55, 56
People v. Wolff (1st Dept. 1897) 14 App. Div. 73, aff'd 152 N. Y. 640 .....	64
Peterson v. Martino (1914) 210 N. Y. 412 .....	51

Reilly v. United States (C. C. A. 6th Cir. 1901) 106 Fed.	
896, rev'd on other grounds (1903) 188 U. S. 375 .....	44
Rudner v. United States (C. C. A. 6th Cir. 1922) 281 Fed.	
516 .....	87
Smith v. State (1887) 68 Md. 168 .....	44
Stacy v. Graham (1856) 14 N. Y. 492 .....	110
State ex rel. Kellogg v. Kansas Mercantile Ass'n (1891) 45	
Kan. 351, 25 Pac. 984 .....	44
State v. Chin Kee Woy (1928) 147 Wash. 194, 265 Pac.	
460 .....	67, 69, 78
State v. Gilbert (1917) 6 Boyce (Del.) 374 .....	44
State v. Harmon (1894) 60 Mo. App. 48 .....	44
State v. Hilton (1913) 248 Mo. 522, 154 S. W. 729 ...	44
State v. Ingram (1933) 204 N. C. 557, 558, 168 S. E. 837	73
State v. Liston (1921) 27 N. M. 500, 202 Pac. 696 ....	53
State v. Little (Mo. 1933) 60 S. W. (2d) 83 .....	52
State v. Louie (1926) 139 Wash. 430, 247 Pac. 728 ..	67, 78
State v. Martin (1896) 68 N. H. 463, 44 Atl. 605 .....	45
State v. Sweeney (1930) 180 Minn. 450, 231 N. W. 225	96
State v. Wong Took (1928) 147 Wash. 190, 265 Pac.	
459 .....	66, 67, 69
Taft v. Little (1904) 178 N. Y. 127 .....	106, 107, 109
Telman v. United States (C. C. A. 10th Cir. 1933) 67 Fed.	
(2d) 716 .....	87
Thomas v. State (1903) 118 Ga. 774, 45 S. E. 622 .....	44
United States v. Altman (Dist. Ct. W. D. N. Y. 1934)	
8 Fed. Supp. 880 .....	53
United States v. Downing (C. C. A. 2nd Cir. 1931) 51	
Fed. (2d) 1030 .....	82
United States v. Giles (1936) 300 U. S. 41 .....	95
United States v. Gooding (1827) 25 U. S. 460 .....	95, 96
United States v. Kissel (1910) 218 U. S. 601 .....	80
United States v. McElvain (1926) 272 U. S. 633 .....	84
United States v. Miro (C. C. A. 2nd Cir. 1932) 60 Fed.	
(2d) 58 .....	53
Wikinson v. Gill (1878) 74 N. Y. 63 .....	
44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 61	
Wood v. United States (C. C. A. 5th Cir. 1936) 84 Fed.	
(2d) 749, cert. den. 299 U. S. 589 .....	95

STATUTES  
OF NEW YORK

	PAGE
<b>Civil Practice Act:</b>	
Sec. 348 .....	107
<b>Code Criminal Procedure:</b>	
Sec. 8, subd. 3d .....	106, 109, 110
56, Subd. 10 .....	57, 58
275 .....	80, 81
398 .....	82
580 .....	80
581 .....	80
582 .....	80
<b>Domestic Relations Law:</b>	
Sec. 5, Subd. 3 .....	54
<b>Laws 1819, Ch. 206, Sec. 2 .....</b>	
1851, Ch. 504 .....	51
1886, Ch. 593 .....	62
1887, Ch. 479 .....	58
<b>Penal Code:</b>	
Sec. 352 .....	58
372 .....	62, 63
<b>Penal Law:</b>	
Art. 130 .....	46, 61, 62, 66
Sec. 2 .....	60
182 .....	71
185 .....	71
303 .....	71
441 .....	71
494 .....	71
514 .....	71
580 .....	1
583 .....	81, 82
752 .....	71
765 .....	71
889 .....	71
895 .....	71
960 .....	71
962 .....	71
970 .....	50
974 .....	2, 50, 51, 55, 57, 71
975 .....	55
986 .....	71
987 .....	71



	PAGE
1030 .....	71
1081 .....	61, 71
1110 .....	54
1140-a .....	71
1140-b .....	71
1250 .....	71
1370 .....	43, 46, 61
1372 .....	1, 2, 43, 46, 50, 55, 56, 60, 62, 63, 65, 67, 69, 71, 77, 78, 111
1373 .....	61, 69
1374 .....	61
1377 .....	61
1381 .....	61, 77
1383 .....	45, 46
1421 .....	71
1423 .....	71
1427 .....	71
1710 .....	71
1962 .....	71
2034 .....	71
2052 .....	71
2152 .....	71
2500 .....	51
1 Rev. Stat.:	
Sec. 27, p. 665 .....	62
32, p. 667 .....	45

## OF OTHER STATES

Alabama: Code of 1928 Ann., Sec. 4247 .....	65
California: Penal Code (1931) Sec. 320 .....	65
Idaho: Code 1932, Sec. 17-2403 .....	65
Massachusetts: Ann. Laws, Ch. 271, Sec. 7 .....	65
Minnesota: Mason's Stat., Sec. 10209 .....	65
Montana: Rev. Code 1935, Sec. 11150 .....	65
Nevada: Comp. Laws 1929, Sec. 10177 .....	65
North Dakota: Comp. Laws 1913, Sec. 9662 .....	65
Oklahoma: Stat., Sec. 2312 .....	65
South Dakota: Comp. Laws 1929, Sec. 3896 .....	65
Utah: Rev. Stat. 1933, Sec. 103-25-9 .....	65
Washington: Rev. Stat., Sec. 2464 .....	65

## TEXT BOOKS

Funk & Wagnall's New Standard Dictionary .....	60
Murray's New Oxford Dictionary .....	60, 61
Webster's New International Dictionary .....	60
3 Wigmore on Evidence (2d ed.) pp. 770-773, Sec. 1706 ..	93
